ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee
DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 3 FEBRUARY 2015

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 — 3"° QUARTER UPDATE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the roads revenue budget position for the
3'Y Quarter of financial year 2014/15.

The overall roads maintenance budget for the 2014/15 year (excluding winter maintenance and
coastal protection) is £4,145,227. Spend at the end of the third quarter of the financial year is
£3,133,803; this equates to a 76% spend, with 24% remaining for the last quarter of the financial
year.

Spend to date in Bute and Cowal is £640,085 against an overall budget for the Area of £871,752
i.e. 73% spend to date.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee notes this report.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee
DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 3 FEBRUARY 2014

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 — 3" QUARTER UPDATE

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1  This report is the third of four reports which will provide Members with information on road
maintenance revenue activities being delivered in 2014/15.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1  That the Committee notes this report.
4.0 DETAILS

4.1 Members were presented with four reports for each quarter of the 2013 to 2014 financial
year which provided information on the roads maintenance revenue budget. This third, of
four reports in the series, provides financial information on roads maintenance spend for the
third quarter of the 2014 to 2015 financial year.

4.2 The table at Appendix 1a) provides details of spend in the Bute and Cowal Area. Actual
costs to date are provided, along with spend for the 2" and 3" quarters, to allow
comparisons to be made between the two periods. This table indicates that, for an overall
budget for the Area of £871,752, spend to date is £640,085 i.e. 73% spend to date.
Appendix 1b), indicates the overall roads revenue maintenance budget for each area; the
total roads maintenance budget for the 2014/15 year (excluding winter maintenance and
coastal protection) is £4,145,227 as indicated in the table.

4.3  Appendix 1c) provides information on percentage spend for all areas. The spend for Cowal
is currently at 64% whist the Bute spend is 100% spend. Overall, the spend sits
comfortably at 73%. Clearly, funding will require to be transferred from the Cowal budget to
the Bute budget — the figure for transfer is £50,000 to ensure that revenue maintenance
commitments on the island can be met. The capital allocation this financial year is £357,000
for Bute and £1,008,000 for Cowal. This split is based on need, as identified by the
prioritisation system. The level of capital investment in Cowal also enabled a contribution
from the Timber Transport Group of some £800,000 which has enabled a significant
upgrade of the trans-Cowal Glen Lean route, benefiting both Bute and Cowal
residents/business who travel between Bute and Dunoon. The additional capital spend on
Cowal has removed the need for some reactive maintenance funding allowing a nominal
revenue transfer to be made to Bute from the Cowal budget.

4.4 In Appendix 1d) the budget spent for each activity has been divided by the estimated unit
rate for that activity to give the amount of work that would be expected to have been
achieved within that budget spend. In future, actual quantities of works carried out in each
area will be correlated with costs to provide average unit rates for each area.



4.5

4.6

5.0

Appendix 1le) shows graphically how some of the main work activities have progressed in
the first quarter of the year in financial terms. Budget profiles are set for each budget line
and are used to manage actual expenditure against available budget. Graphs show ‘target’
spend versus ‘actual and re-profiled’ spend. The last two graphs indicate the overall
position.

Members are reminded that the Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with the
Roads Maintenance and Management Strategy and the Roads Maintenance and Asset
Management Plan (RAMP). As Members are aware, the available revenue budget is
currently insufficient to allow all of the required works to be fully undertaken at the level of
maintenance activity identified in the RAMP. Roads revenue expenditure is closely
monitored by separating types of work into different ‘activities’. This report is based upon
financial information which has been collated through the ‘Total’ costing system. Winter
maintenance and coastal protection costs have been excluded from this report.

CONCLUSION

This report provides Members with a financial update on the roads revenue maintenance budget
for the third quarter of the financial year 2014 to 2015. It indicates an average spend of 73% in the
Bute and Cowal Area at the end of the third quarter. Further quarterly reports will continue to be
presented to Members at future Area Committees.

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

IMPLICATIONS

Policy Works assessed and carried out under the current
Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Plan.

Financial The available Roads revenue budget is below that
required in terms of the RAMP.

Legal None

HR Roads revenue maintenance works are delivered by
both Roads Operations and Amenity Operatives.

Equalities None

Risk Deterioration of road network if budget not spent
effectively.

Customer Services Maintains service level commitment set out in Service
Plan.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
19 January 2015

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager,

Tel:

01546 604893
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Appendix 1a — Actual spend to date — Bute and Cowal Area.
Appendix 1b — Overall Budget — All Areas.

Appendix 1c — Percentage Spend — All Areas.

Appendix 1d — Estimated quantity of works carried out.
Appendix 1e — Graphs
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BUTE AND COWAL — COSTS TO DATE Q3

2014 /15

Costs at end

Costs at end

Appendixla

Remaining

Activity Description

Patching

Potholing

Bridges

Cattle Grids
Footways/Kerbs
Remedial Earthworks
Drainage/Culverts
Drainage/Ditches
Scrub/Tree Maintenance
Roads Markings/Studs
Boundary Fences/Walls
Traffic Signs

Vehicle Safety Fence
Street Name Plates
Sweeping and Cleaning
Emergency Incidents
Summer Standby
Roads

Grass Cutting
Weed Spraying
Amenity

Road Master
Gully Emptying
Fleet

Budgets

£297,000
£68,000
£0

£0
£48,000
£0
£20,000
£98,000
£28,000
£32,500
£0
£13,500
£2,352
£900

£0
£9,000
£13,000
£630,252

£43,500
£12,000
£55,500

£132,000
£54,000
£186,000

£871,752

Percentage Spend to date — 73%

of Q2

£136,556
£42,376
£0

£0
£25,075
£668
£41,077
£9,082
£16,640
£35,600
£4,026
£18,480
£1,196
£0

£839
£3,093
£9,310
£344,018

£18,670
£0
£18,670

£35,609
£64,604
£100,213

£462,901

of Q3

£145,586
£55,506
£0

£38
£31,343
£1,129
£53,762
£31,115
£39,236
£42,355
£6,525
£20,593
£1,739
£0

£884
£10,844
£11,181
£451,836

£47,209
£15,048
£62,257

£46,141
£79,851
£125,992

£640,085

Budget

£151,414
£12,494
£0

-£38
£16,657
-£1,129
-£33,762
£66,885
-£11,236
-£9,855
-£6,525
-£7,093
£613
£900
-£884
-£1,844
£1,819
£178,416

-£3,709
-£3,048
-£6,757

£85,859
-£25,851
£60,008

£231,667



Appendix1lb
Roads Revenue Maintenance Budget 2014 to 2015

Activity Activity Description Mid Argyll Kintyre MAKI Lorn Mull oLl Bute Cowal B&C Lomond Central Total
'0501 Patching 130,000 140,000 60,000 330,000 179,000 88,000 267,000 92,000 205,000 297,000 214,875 1,108,875
'E)SOZ Potholing 28,000 26,000 118,000 172,000 172,000 86,000 258,000 26,000 42,000 68,000 55,000 553,000
'0701 Bridges 0 0 0 225,000 225,000
0801 Cattle Grids 0 0 0 30,000 30,000
'1001 Footways/Kerbs 2,500 2,500 2,500 7,500 4,500 3,000 7,500 22,000 26,000 48,000 29,000 92,000
401 Drainage/Culverts 9,000 17,000 18,000 44,000 54,000 20,000 74,000 6,000 14,000 20,000 63,000 201,000
'1402 Drainage/Ditches 43,000 45,000 66,000 154,000 91,000 58,000 149,000 29,000 69,000 98,000 72,000 473,000
601 Scrub/Tree Maintenance 12,000 12,000 12,000 36,000 22,000 9,000 31,000 8,000 20,000 28,000 26,000 121,000
'1701 Roads Markings/Studs 6,500 14,000 14,000 34,500 19,000 19,000 4,500 28,000 32,500 24,000 110,000
2201 Traffic Signals 0 0 0 30,000 30,000
-2301 Traffic Signs 6,000 6,000 6,000 18,000 18,000 23,000 41,000 4,500 9,000 13,500 10,000 82,500
2311 lilluminated Bollards 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
D401  Vehicle Safety Fence 8,500 1,000 1,000 10,500 2,000 1,000 3,000 852 1,500 2,352 1,500 17,352
'2411 Street Name Plates 400 400 400 1,200 700 500 1,200 900 900 700 4,000
3201 Emergency Incidents 4,000 4,000 4,000 12,000 12,000 5,000 17,000 9,000 9,000 7,000 45,000
'3202 Summer Standby 7,000 7,000 7,000 21,000 7,000 5,000 12,000 13,000 13,000 19,000 13,000 78,000
Roads 256,900 274,900 308,900 840,700 581,200 298,500 879,700 192,852 437,400 630,252 522,075 303,000 3,175,727

'1501 Grass Cutting 23,000 23,000 23,000 69,000 42,000 18,000 60,000 6,500 37,000 43,500 44,000 216,500
'1503 Weed Spraying 4,000 4,000 4,000 12,000 14,000 6,000 20,000 8,000 4,000 12,000 20,000 64,000
Amenity 27,000 27,000 27,000 81,000 56,000 24,000 80,000 14,500 41,000 55,500 64,000 0 280,500

0503 Road Master 82,000 61,000 47,000 190,000 56,000 93,000 149,000 33,000 99,000 132,000 52,000 523,000
1801  Gully Emptying 13,000 13,000 3,500 29,500 38,000 3,500 41,500 9,000 45,000 54,000 41,000 166,000
Fleet 95,000 74,000 50,500 219,500 94,000 96,500 190,500 42,000 144,000 186,000 93,000 0 689,000

I L 1,141,200 1,150,200 AWy 679,075 303,000 4,145,227



Appendixlc

Roads Revenue Maintenance Budget 2014 to 2015

Spend for Q3

COMBINED AREA BUDGETS *
**Bridges /
Mid Argyll  Kintyre Islay MAKI Lorn Mull oLl Bute Cowal B&C H&L |Cattle grids| Total
etc.

Area Budget £378,900 £375,900 £386,400| £1,141,200{ £731,200 £419,000| £1,150,200] £249,352 £622,400| £871,752| £679,075] £303,000| £4,145,227
Actual Spend - End of Q3 £258,197  £344,054  £325,317| £927,568| £503,907 £364,885| £868,792| £249,008 £391,077| £640,085| £425,622| £271,736| £3,133,803
Remaining Budget £120,703 £31,846 £61,083| £213,632| £227,293 £54,115| £281,408 £344  £231,323| £231,667| £253,453 £31,264| £1,011,424]
Percentage Spend 68% 92% 84% 81% 69% 87% 76% 100% 63% 73% 63% 90% 76%

* Combined Area Budgets - See Appendix 1b for list of activities included.
** Remaining 'central budget' - Bridges, cattle grids and illuminated bollards



Roads Revenue Maintenance Budget — Bute and Cowal

End of 3°° Quarter Spend and Estimate of Percentage of Target Achieved

Appendix1d

B & C 2014/15

Asset:-

% of Asset Target Quantity (from
Estimated Works Management Plan Asset Management | Inventory Quantity
Funding Activity Unit Spend to Date Quantity achieved Target Unit Rate Plan)
R10 0501 Patching sgm | £ 145,586.00 4773.31 24.19%)| £ 30.50 19734.70 1,973,470.00
0502 Potholing n/a £ 55,506.00
1001 Footways Resurfacing sg.m £ 31,343.00 1695.57 68.43%| £ 18.49 2477.87 166,799.84
1401 Drainage Culverts no. £ 53,762.00 1380.28 71.91%| £ 38.95 1919.33 3,384.00
1402 Drainage Ditches m £ 31,115.00 17480.34 22.92%| £ 1.78 76250.42 298,972.00
1501 Grasscutting m £ - 0.00 0.00%| £ 0.03 3032116.00 2,599,637.00
1503 WeedkKilling sqm | £ - 0.00 0.00%| £ 0.13 246500.00 346,500.00
1601 Scrub / Tree Maintenance n/a £ 39,236.00
2301 Traffic Signs no. £ 20,593.00 235.19 213.03%| £ 87.56 110.40 1,035.00
Totals £ 377,141.00




Appendixle

Bute 0501 Patching

£50,000 ___Total Costsare
A actual costs up to and
£40,000 . .
/ \ including current
£30,000 month with remaining
/ \ moanthsshown as a
£20.000 projection.
= (0501 Patching
£10,000 ¢ .\ ___._ --._.— Total Costs_
.—.—?7 —&—0501 Patching
f0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March
Bute 0502 Potholing
£10,000 ___Total Costsare
£8,000 act?ua!co.sts up toand
including current
£6,000 month with remaining
monthsshown as g
£4,000 projection.
. &—& “"‘-._. =—0502 Potholing
£2,000 0 |
. ./ Total Costs
—#=0502 Potholing
£0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Bute 1001 Footways/Kerbs
£13,000
£12,000 ___Total Costsare
£11,000 A actual costs up to and
Eég'ggg I\ including current
£8,000 [\ month with remaining
£7,000 f’ \‘ monthsshown as g
£6,000 ..
£5:000 I/ \ projection.
£4,000 / \\
£3,000 —— ~_ \ ——1001
£2,000 ¥ .£.=.=.=.=’=0ﬁ0=0— Footways/Kerbs
£1,000 / \\A / Total Costs
£0 *r— —

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

10



Appendixle (cont)

Bute 1401 Drainage/Culverts

£10,000 ___Total Costsare

actual costs up to and
including current

month with remaining

£6,000 A
/\ /\ moenthsshownasa
£4,000 projection.
/ \ /\ / \ = 1401 Drainage/Culverts
£2,000 Total Costs

/ \/ \/-/J\)_ = 1401 Drainage/Culverts
f0 Budget

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

£8,000

Bute 1402 Drainage/Ditches

£15,000 __Total Costs are

£12,000 _ actual costs up to and
} /._.\ including current
£9,000 month’-hw.rﬂ:, remaining
£6,000 / \ projection.

/ \ — 1402

£3,000

. & A : |
o SVXNAN,, e

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

Bute 1501 Grass Cutting

£10,000 ___Total Costsare
l \ actual costs up to and
including current
month with remaining

£6,000
I \ menthsshowno5¢
£4,000 projection.
0 I \ ——1501 Grass Cutting
\

£2,000 /¥ \ Total Costs

2 ®. —e—1501 Grass Cutting
£0 4= *T—0=0—0—0¢—0—¢ Budget

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

£8,000

11



Appendixle (cont)

Bute 1601 Scrub/Tree Maintenance

£10,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£8,000 . .
including current
£6,000 month with remaining
months-shown-as¢
£4,000 projection.
= 1601 Scrub/Tree
£2,000 — Maintenance Total
/ N / \ Costs
£0
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Bute 0503 Jet Patcher
£15,000 ___Total Costsare
£12,000 act?ua!co.sts up toand
including current
£9,000 A month with remaining
/\ menthsshowna5-o
£6,000 projection.
=503 Jet Patcher
£3000 OOy o "G\ o—o—o—¢ Total Costs
—#=0503 Jet Patcher
£0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Bute 1801 Gully Emptying
£10,000 ___Total Costsare
£8,000 act?ua!co.sts up toand
including current
£6,000 A )/\ month with remaining
/\ / \ months shown asd
£4,000 projection.
/ \ / \ = 1801 Gully Emptying
£2,000 Total Costs
0—0-- —— & — A\ —— —e— 1801 Gully Emptying
£0 ) | S S .-‘., o Budget

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

12



Appendixle (cont)

Bute All Activities - Monthly

£100,000
£80,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£60,000 including current
month with remaining
monthsshownas¢

N\
.

£40,000 \ //\ o
*—. projection.
£20,000 4 /\/_4.?.—. @, ~ .__:?__-_-._r._ Total Costs
—4=—DBudget

£0

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

Bute All Activities - Cumulative

£300,000 /
£250,000 4

/ o . ___Total Costsare
/
£200.000 & actual costs up to and
' /.--"‘. including current
£150,000 .;’ month with remaining
K.—"/ menthsshown-as-6
£100,000 & .
.// —— ISt oo tal

£50,000 .,/ Costs
Pe —4=—Cumulative Budget
£0

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

13



Appendixle (cont)

Cowal 0501 Patching

£50,000 ___Total Costsare
A actual costs up to and
£40,000 . .
including current
month with remaining
£30,000
\ ./ moanthsshown as a
£20,000 | @=r=®, /0_0 \._._ projection.
“ /’ \ = (0501 Patching
£10,000 - *—o—& Total Costs
—#=—0501 Patching
f0 e Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March
Cowal 0502 Potholing
£25,000

___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and

£20,000 f . .
/\ including current

£15,000 / \ month :ﬂt.: remaining
mnnf‘ S oAl A

£10,000 projection.
/._ =502 Potholing
£5,000 9. \ *—o_ V—o—o¢ Total Costs
C—
Ne—oe? \>0/ —e=—0502 Potholing
£0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Cowal 1001 Footways/Kerbs
£5,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£4,000 . .
including current
£3,000 monﬂ; :ﬂt.: remaining
O—O0—0—0—0—0—0—¢ *—¢ monthsshown as g
£2,000 \ / projection.
/\ / ——1001
£1,000 / Footways/Kerbs
Total Costs
£0 —_—

*—o
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

14



Appendixle (cont)

Cowal 1401 Drainage/Culverts

£15,000 ___Total Costsare
A actual costs up to and
£12,000 . .
/ \ including current
£9,000 month with remaining
/ \ monthsshown as g
£6.000 / projection.
/ \/_\ / ——1401 Drainage/Culverts
£3,000 Total Costs
/ W 1401 Drainage/Culverts
f0 Budget

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

Cowal 1402 Drainage/Ditches

£35,000

___Total Costsare
£30,000 actual costs up to and

£25 000 *— including current

/ \ month with remaining
£20,000 / \ monthsshown as g
£15,000 \ projection.
£10,000

{ — 1402
» \ ~ /\ Drainage/Ditches

£5,000
é\ \’/ b Total Costs

£0 - *—0—0—¢—9—¢
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

Cowal 1501 Grass Cutting

£20,000 ___Total Costsare
£16,000 aci.'ua! cqsts up toand
*>—o including current
£12,000 l \ month with remaining
' / menthsshown-a5-6
projection.

£8,000 A N\
/ /Y\ / \ = 1501 Grass Cutting
£4,000 » . Total Costs
/ / \A\ / \ —#=— 1501 Grass Cutting
R ¢ *—o—0—0—0—0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

£0

15



Appendixle (cont)

Cowal 1601 Scrub/Tree Maintenance

£10,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£8,000 P . .
/\/ \ including current
£6,000 month with remaining
/ \ rmonthsshown-as-o
£4,000 projection.
/ / V \ = 1601 Scrub/Tree
£2,000 Maintenance Total
/\/\/ / \ Costs
£0 -
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Cowal 0503 Jet Patcher
£20,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£15,000 including current
month with remaining
£10,000 44—, monthsshown 656
\. /9 ./ \._ P ._ *—o projection.
£5,000 =503 Jet Patcher
Total Costs
—4=0503 Jet Patcher
£0 Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch
Cowal 1801 Gully Emptying
£25,000 ___Total Costsare
£20,000 act?ua!co.sts up toand
A including current
£15,000 month with remaining
/ \ /\ monthsshown as g
£10,000 \V/ projection.
*—o \ = 1801 Gully Emptying
£5,000 _4L e Total Costs
7 ’_\.____.](. .\.” *—e —e—1801 Gully Emptying
f0 Budget

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan FebMarch

16




Appendixle (cont)

Cowal All Activities - Monthly
£150,000
£120,000 ___Total Costsare
actual costs up to and
£90,000 including current
/ X’_ month with remaining
£60,000 PY rmonthsshown-as-o
.f \/ \"—' o<, ’--... projection.
£30,000 Total Costs
/ —4=—DBudget
£0
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

Cowal All Activities - Cumulative
£800,000
PY ___Total Costsare
£600,000 .—a—ﬁ —
./ actual costs up to and
_~ . .
— including current
£400,000 pe f.f month with remaining
./ monthsshownas¢
./ ..
£20 0}000 .% — Ctﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁ{é"f’ota I
./ Costs
—=Cumulative Budget
April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

17



	5.0 CONCLUSION

